
Chris. Newport (17-6) -vs- St. Mary's (Md.) (7-10)
3/28/2026 at St. Mary's City, Md. (Hawk's Nest)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jackson Baird (3-2)
Loss: Jordan Bonhoff (1-4)
Save: Mitchell Mortensen (1)
HBP: Jackson Chappell
PB: Kyle Catanzaro (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matthew Van Parys First: Anthony Mayer 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 3:29   Attendance: 79   Weather: Sunny, 40s, NNW 15 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Chris. Newport 0 4 1 1 0 3 1 0 2 12 16 2
St. Mary's (Md.) 0 0 2 0 0 1 5 0 0 8 10 4

Chris. Newport 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Benedict cf 6 2 3 2 0 0 2
Sam Benedict 2b 4 0 1 0 1 0 1
    Ashton Hylton 2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cameron Slough c 4 2 2 1 1 1 0
Lukas Miller dh 3 1 1 0 1 0 1
    Josh Reinhold ss 2 1 0 1 0 1 0
Logan Adams 3b 6 2 3 2 0 0 4
Gus Croll rf 5 0 2 2 1 0 0
Brayden Mazzoni lf 4 1 1 1 2 1 2
Jake Mutter ss 2 1 0 1 2 0 0
    Creston Saunders ph 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Stone Lasseigne 1b 4 2 3 2 1 0 1
Jackson Baird p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Chappell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cam Comins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Charlie Gunn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mitchell Mortensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 43 12 16 12 9 4 14

2B: Cameron Slough (1); Lukas Miller (1); Logan Adams (1); Gus
Croll (1); Brayden Mazzoni (1); Stone Lasseigne (1)
HR: Jake Benedict (1)
SF: Cameron Slough (1)
SB: Jake Benedict (1); Sam Benedict (2); Brayden Mazzoni (1); Jake
Mutter (1)
E: Stone Lasseigne (1); Jackson Chappell (1)

St. Mary's (Md.) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Eli Shafer cf 5 1 2 2 1 2 2
Kaden Hnath dh 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
    AJ Pyfferoen ph 2 0 0 0 1 0 2
Connor Wilkerson 1b 3 2 1 1 1 0 3
Rhett Fletcher lf 3 1 1 2 1 0 1
Kyle Catanzaro c 5 1 1 0 0 2 2
Will Wilson ss 4 2 1 0 1 1 0
Aaron Wathen 3b 4 0 0 0 1 1 0
DJ Sifford rf 4 1 3 1 1 1 0
Kody Adkins 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Caleb Bean 2b 3 0 1 2 1 1 1
Jordan Bonhoff p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Russo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Willie Nelson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brady Hopkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 10 8 8 12 12

2B: Rhett Fletcher (1)
3B: Connor Wilkerson (1)
SF: Rhett Fletcher (1)
SB: DJ Sifford (1)
HBP: Connor Wilkerson (1)
E: Will Wilson (1); Aaron Wathen (2); Kody Adkins (1)
DP: 1

Chris. Newport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jackson Baird (W, 3-2) 6.0 6 3 3 3 9 0 0 0 0 24 28 4 5 119
Jackson Chappell 0.1 2 4 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 1 0 24
Cam Comins 0.1 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 21
Charlie Gunn 1.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 4 23
Mitchell Mortensen (S, 1) 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 27
Totals 10 8 8 8 12 0 0 1 0 37 47 5 10 214

St. Mary's (Md.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jordan Bonhoff (L, 1-4) 4.0 9 6 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 23 25 6 4 91
Nick Russo 2.0 4 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 10 1 3 36
Willie Nelson 1.0 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 6 2 0 22
Brady Hopkins 2.0 2 2 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 9 12 1 3 45
Totals 16 12 11 9 4 0 2 0 0 43 53 10 10 194



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 1st CNU SMC
Jake Benedict flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 0 0
Sam Benedict reached first on an error by 2b (0-0). 0 0
Cameron Slough flied out to lf (2-1 BSB). 0 0
Sam Benedict stole second. 0 0
Lukas Miller walked (3-2 FSBFBBB). 0 0
Logan Adams lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 1st CNU SMC
Eli Shafer reached first on an error by 1b (1-2 FKBF). 0 0
Eli Shafer Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Eli Shafer Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Kaden Hnath struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Eli Shafer Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Connor Wilkerson grounded out to p (3-2 KBKBB); Eli Shafer advanced to second. 0 0
Rhett Fletcher walked (3-2 KBSBFBB). 0 0
Kyle Catanzaro struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 0

Chris. Newport - Top of 2nd CNU SMC
Gus Croll grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Brayden Mazzoni doubled down the lf line (0-1 S). 0 0
Jake Mutter walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Jake Mutter stole second; Brayden Mazzoni stole third. 0 0
Stone Lasseigne doubled to left center, 2 RBI (2-2 SBFFB); Jake Mutter scored; Brayden Mazzoni scored. 2 0
Stone Lasseigne advanced to third on a passed ball. 2 0
Jake Benedict homered to left field, 2 RBI (3-2 BKBFFB); Stone Lasseigne scored. 4 0
Sam Benedict singled up the middle (3-1 BBKB). 4 0
Cameron Slough struck out swinging (2-2 BFBFS). 4 0
Lukas Miller flied out to cf to left center (3-2 BBBKF). 4 0

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 2nd CNU SMC
Will Wilson struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 4 0
Aaron Wathen grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 4 0
DJ Sifford singled to right center (1-1 BS). 4 0
DJ Sifford Failed pickoff attempt. 4 0
Kody Adkins struck out looking (1-2 BSSFFK). 4 0

Chris. Newport - Top of 3rd CNU SMC
Logan Adams singled to third base, advanced to second on an error by 3b (2-2 BFFBF). 4 0
Gus Croll singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Logan Adams scored. 5 0
Brayden Mazzoni flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 0
Gus Croll Failed pickoff attempt. 5 0
Jake Mutter reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BSBF); Gus Croll out at second ss to 2b. 5 0
Jake Mutter Failed pickoff attempt. 5 0
Jake Mutter Failed pickoff attempt. 5 0
Stone Lasseigne singled to left field (2-0 BB); Jake Mutter advanced to second. 5 0
Jake Benedict grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 5 0

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 3rd CNU SMC
Eli Shafer walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 0
Eli Shafer Failed pickoff attempt. 5 0
Kaden Hnath struck out swinging (2-2 SFBFBS). 5 0
Connor Wilkerson tripled to right center, RBI (0-0); Eli Shafer scored. 5 1



Rhett Fletcher flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-0 B); Connor Wilkerson scored. 5 2
Kyle Catanzaro grounded out to p (3-2 BBKBF). 5 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 4th CNU SMC
Caleb Bean to 2b for Kody Adkins. 5 2
Sam Benedict grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BFBS). 5 2
Cameron Slough doubled to left center (1-0 B). 5 2
Lukas Miller flied out to lf (1-0 B). 5 2
Logan Adams doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); Cameron Slough scored. 6 2
Gus Croll reached first on an error by 3b (0-0); Logan Adams advanced to third. 6 2
Brayden Mazzoni struck out looking (2-2 BSBSK). 6 2

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 4th CNU SMC
Will Wilson grounded out to ss (1-1 BF). 6 2
Aaron Wathen flied out to rf (2-1 BFB). 6 2
DJ Sifford singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 6 2
DJ Sifford Failed pickoff attempt. 6 2
DJ Sifford stole second. 6 2
Caleb Bean grounded out to 2b (2-2 FFBB). 6 2

Chris. Newport - Top of 5th CNU SMC
Nick Russo to p for Jordan Bonhoff. 6 2
Jake Mutter walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 6 2
Stone Lasseigne singled through the right side (0-0); Jake Mutter advanced to second. 6 2
Jake Benedict grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Stone Lasseigne out on the play. 6 2
Sam Benedict grounded out to p (2-1 BFB). 6 2

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 5th CNU SMC
Eli Shafer struck out looking (2-2 BBFKK). 6 2
Kaden Hnath struck out looking (1-2 SSBK). 6 2
Connor Wilkerson walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 2
Connor Wilkerson Failed pickoff attempt. 6 2
Rhett Fletcher popped up to 1b (1-1 KB). 6 2

Chris. Newport - Top of 6th CNU SMC
Cameron Slough walked (3-1 BBBKB). 6 2
Lukas Miller doubled down the rf line (0-0); Cameron Slough advanced to third. 6 2
Logan Adams singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Lukas Miller advanced to third; Cameron Slough scored. 7 2
Gus Croll doubled to left field, RBI (1-2 FBF); Logan Adams advanced to third; Lukas Miller scored. 8 2
Brayden Mazzoni fouled out to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 8 2
Jake Mutter grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-2 KF); Gus Croll out at third 1b to 3b; Logan Adams scored. 9 2

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 6th CNU SMC
Kyle Catanzaro struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 9 2
Will Wilson singled to left center (3-2 FKBBB). 9 2
Will Wilson Failed pickoff attempt. 9 2
Aaron Wathen flied out to rf (3-2 BFBFFB). 9 2
Will Wilson Failed pickoff attempt. 9 2
DJ Sifford singled up the middle (0-0); Will Wilson advanced to second. 9 2
Caleb Bean singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 BFK); DJ Sifford advanced to second; Will Wilson scored. 9 3
Eli Shafer struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBS). 9 3

Chris. Newport - Top of 7th CNU SMC



Willie Nelson to p for Nick Russo. 9 3
Stone Lasseigne walked (3-1 BBBKB). 9 3
Jake Benedict singled to first base (3-2 KBFBB); Stone Lasseigne advanced to second. 9 3
Sam Benedict walked (3-2 BBKFBB); Jake Benedict advanced to second; Stone Lasseigne advanced to third. 9 3
Cameron Slough flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-0 B); Stone Lasseigne scored. 10 3
Josh Reinhold pinch hit for Lukas Miller. 10 3
Jake Benedict stole third. 10 3
Sam Benedict stole second. 10 3
Josh Reinhold struck out swinging (2-2 BBFSS). 10 3
Logan Adams flied out to cf to right center (2-0 BB). 10 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 7th CNU SMC
Jackson Chappell to p for Jackson Baird. 10 3
AJ Pyfferoen pinch hit for Kaden Hnath. 10 3
AJ Pyfferoen flied out to rf (3-2 SKBBB). 10 3
Connor Wilkerson hit by pitch (1-2 KFH). 10 3
Connor Wilkerson Failed pickoff attempt. 10 3
Connor Wilkerson advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 10 3
Rhett Fletcher doubled down the lf line, RBI (3-2 BFBBF); Connor Wilkerson scored. 10 4
Kyle Catanzaro singled to right center (0-1 S); Rhett Fletcher advanced to third. 10 4
Kyle Catanzaro Failed pickoff attempt. 10 4
Will Wilson walked (3-2 BFBKBFB); Kyle Catanzaro advanced to second. 10 4
Cam Comins to p for Jackson Chappell. 10 4
Aaron Wathen struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 10 4
DJ Sifford walked, RBI (3-1 BBFBB); Will Wilson advanced to second; Kyle Catanzaro advanced to third;
Rhett Fletcher scored. 10 5
Caleb Bean walked, RBI (3-2 BBBKKB); DJ Sifford advanced to second; Will Wilson advanced to third; Kyle
Catanzaro scored. 10 6
Eli Shafer singled to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 SBSB); Caleb Bean advanced to second; DJ Sifford scored; Will
Wilson scored. 10 8
Charlie Gunn to p for Cam Comins. 10 8
AJ Pyfferoen walked (3-2 BBKKBFB); Eli Shafer advanced to second; Caleb Bean advanced to third. 10 8
Connor Wilkerson grounded out to 3b (2-1 BFB). 10 8

Chris. Newport - Top of 8th CNU SMC
Brady Hopkins to p for Willie Nelson. 10 8
Gus Croll grounded out to p (0-0). 10 8
Brayden Mazzoni walked (3-2 BFBBFB). 10 8
Creston Saunders pinch hit for Jake Mutter. 10 8
Creston Saunders struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 10 8
Stone Lasseigne grounded out to ss (2-2 BBKK). 10 8

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 8th CNU SMC
Josh Reinhold to ss. 10 8
Rhett Fletcher grounded out to 2b (3-2 FBBKB). 10 8
Kyle Catanzaro grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 10 8
Will Wilson grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 10 8

Chris. Newport - Top of 9th CNU SMC
Jake Benedict singled through the left side (2-1 BKB). 10 8
Ashton Hylton pinch hit for Sam Benedict. 10 8
Jake Benedict Failed pickoff attempt. 10 8
Ashton Hylton out on batter's interference (2-0 BB). 10 8
Cameron Slough singled up the middle (1-0 B); Jake Benedict advanced to second. 10 8
Cameron Slough advanced to second on a balk; Jake Benedict advanced to third on a balk. 10 8
Josh Reinhold reached first on an error by ss, advanced to second, RBI (2-0 BB); Cameron Slough advanced
to third; Jake Benedict scored. 11 8
Logan Adams reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); Cameron Slough out at home 3b to c. 11 8



Gus Croll walked (3-0 BBBB); Logan Adams advanced to second; Josh Reinhold advanced to third. 11 8
Brayden Mazzoni walked, RBI (3-2 BBFSBB); Gus Croll advanced to second; Logan Adams advanced to
third; Josh Reinhold scored, unearned. 12 8
Creston Saunders flied out to lf (2-1 SBB). 12 8

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

St. Mary's (Md.) - Bottom of 9th CNU SMC
Ashton Hylton to 2b. 12 8
Mitchell Mortensen to p for Charlie Gunn. 12 8
Aaron Wathen walked (3-1 BBKBB). 12 8
DJ Sifford struck out swinging (1-2 BKSFS). 12 8
Caleb Bean struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 12 8
Eli Shafer singled through the left side (3-1 BBBK); Aaron Wathen advanced to second. 12 8
AJ Pyfferoen grounded out to 2b (3-2 FBKBBF). 12 8


